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Introduction 

 
A review of street bins is carried out by the Cleansing Section of Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown 

County twice yearly. Each review looks at the distribution of bins, the frequency of individual 

bin collections, the misuse of bins at some locations and the requests for removal or installation 

of bins since the previous review. Decisions are made in relation to improving the street bin 

service, with the overall objective being to meet Goal 15 of the Corporate Plan to promote a 

clean and healthy environment. This document details the main outcomes of the March 2019 

Street Bin Review. 

 

 

Previous Smart Bin Review: April 2018  
 

The outcomes of the April 2018 Street Bin review included: 

 

1. Requests for new bins at 20 locations were received and considered. 

2. Following review, 4 bins were relocated from areas of underuse or misuse to areas of 

higher demand. 

3. 1 bin was removed and taken out of service due to destruction by fire. 

4. It was decided not to purchase additional bins at this time pending the resolution of a 

manual handling issue. 

 

 

Street Bin Service  
 
The Cleansing Section maintains the following street bins: 

 

- A stock of 380 Smart Bins. This has been reduced from a stock of 400 in 2015 due to 

damage.  

 
- 12 old style metal bins located at beaches, areas where there is a risk of vandalism or 

difficult to reach areas. 

 
- 5 dog waste bins are in service along coastal routes to assist dog walkers. Dog waste 

can be disposed of in street bins. However, there are some locations where it is not 

practical to install normal street bins. In these locations dog waste bins are in place to 

encourage proper disposal of dog waste.   

 
- During the summer between 10 and 20 additional bins are placed at beaches to facilitate 

increased demand on the service.  

 

- In Summer 2019, further to requests from the public and elected representatives, a new 

initiative to provide bins for recyclable waste will be provided at the main beaches. It is 

proposed to provide bins for paper and plastic waste. 
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Fig 1: Locations of 380 Smart Bins on DLR Streets - March 2019. 

 

 

 

Damaged Smart Bins   
 

 

Seven smart bins were damaged in the period May 2018 to March 2019. Six of these bins were 

completely destroyed and have been taken out of service. The bin damaged by a vehicle on 

Station Road, Killiney, will be repaired and relocated. It is proposed to place the repaired bin 

nearby at a location with less risk of damage. 
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Area Location Damage Incurred 
Loughlinstown N11 northbound, at bus stop, outside stone cottages Fire Damage  14-04-18 
Glenageary Adelaide Rd, at pedestrian lights, at the Metals Fire Damage  28-09-18 
Dalkey Hyde Road, on footpath outside Cúala GAA Fire Damage  29-09-18 
Ballybrack Churchview Road, at bus stop opposite church Fire Damage  25-10-18 
Nutgrove Loreto Row, beside entrance to Loreto Park Fire Damage  31-10-18 
Killiney Station Road, at the bridge at the junction of Military Road Vehicle strike 27-12-18 
Dún laoghaire Queens Rd. - Entrance Pavilion Car Park Fire Damage  19-02-19 

Table 1: Bins Damaged in the period May 2018 to March 2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                         
   Fig. 2: Bin 50 on Queen’s Road- after fire.                  Fig. 3: Bin 365 Loreto Row- after fire 
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Collection Frequency April 2018 – March 2019 
 

Collection and maintenance of street bins in Dún Laoghaire-Rathdown is carried out by two 

Cleansing Crews Monday to Sunday. 

 

Collection data from the 1st of April 2018 up until the 28th of February 2019 is presented below. 

 

Period of Collection Number  of Collections 

01
st

 April 2018 – 30
th

 April 2018 3,001 

01
st

 May 2018 – 31
st

 May 2019 3,570 

01
st

 June 2018 – 30
th

 June 2018 3,716 

01
st

 July 2018 – 31
st

 July 2018 3,804 

01
st

 August 2018 – 31
st

 August 2018 2,737 

01
st

 September 2018 – 30
th

 September 2018 2,356 

01
st

 October 2018 – 31
st

 October 2018 3,376 

01
st

 November 2018 – 30
th

 November 2018 3,505 

01
st

 December 2018 – 31
st

 December 2018 3,419 

  

01
st

 January 2019 – 31
st

 January 2019 3,432 

01
st

 February 2019 – 28
th

 February 2019 3,214 

  

Total Collections since 01
st

 April 2018 35,946 

Table 2: Bins Collections in the period April 2018 to March 2019. 

 

 

 
Fig. 4: Monthly Bin Collections 2018 
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Fig. 5: Bin Collections 2015- 2018 

  

 

It can be seen in Figure 1 that the waste collection rate from street bins is greatly increased 

during the summer months. It can be seen in Figure 2 that annual collections have risen since 

the introduction of the Smart Bins in 2015. There has been an increase of 35% in the number 

of collections. This is in parallel with an increase of approximately 40% in the weight of rubbish 

collected from street bins. 

 

  

 

Individual Bin Efficiency  
 

The Clean Big Belly Bins online application gives access to information regarding each individual 

bin. Using this system, bins with a low collection frequency can be identified. We generally 

select the lowest frequency bins for relocation as needs arise in other areas.  

 

The following images display the frequency of collections of each bin as an average number of 

days between collections. 
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              Fig. 6: Bins Requiring Emptying Once Every Two Days. 

 

 

 

Figure 6 shows locations of bins requiring emptying every two days. 81 bins were collected 

every 2 days on average from April 1st 2018 to March 1st 2019. This has increased from 48 bins 

collected at this rate since the last report.   
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Fig 7: Bins Requiring Collection with a Frequency of Between 3 and 7 Days 

 

 

 

 

Figure 7 shows locations of bins requiring emptying every 3 to 7 days. Analysis of the data 

reveals that the number of bins requiring collection rates of between 3 and 7 days has 

decreased slightly for the allotted period with 241 bins falling into this band, down from 264 in 

the previous report.  
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Fig 8: Bins Requiring Emptying Every 8 Days or More 

 

 

 
Bins requiring collection every 8 days or more are shown in Fig 8. This number has greatly 

decreased since the last review from 73 to 49. This is due in part to better strategic placement 

of bins and increased usage. The bins that are least used are identified by green nodes.  
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Operational Issues  
 

As in the previous reports, DLR operatives have continued to observe increases in bin waste 

collection weights. This is mainly due to household and commercial waste disposal in and 

around street bins. On-going investigation into the disposal of household waste in street bins 

has shown that the level of household waste in street bins still accounts for approximately 50% 

of all waste disposed. Measures have been taken to reduce the household waste and these have 

been successful in some locations. However, household waste disposal remains a problem. 

Restrictors installed on specifically targeted bins have worked in some locations. However, the 

negative effect of restrictors is that the bin is more likely to block up and cause increased 

littering in the area. A pilot project of applying notices on bins informing the public of the 

illegality of dumping household waste in public street bins was run in 2018. This has not had 

any notable effect.  

 

 

 

 

           
        Fig. 9: Cumberland St, Dún Laoghaire                       Fig. 10: Lakelands Road, Stillorgan 

 

 

 

Figure 9 shows Household rubbish bags dumped at Bin 25 on Cumberland St, Dún Laoghaire.  

 

Figure 10 shows Household rubbish bags removed from Bin 267 on Lakelands Rd, Stillorgan. 
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Fig 11: Bin 161 Household rubbish bags deposited in hopper at Ballybrack. 

 

 
 
Figure 11 shows a bin which is temporarily out of service because of illegally placed waste. The 

excessive bulk of such illegal waste is a major nuisance to the efficiency of the system as it 

blocks the hopper door and renders the bin unusable until a DLR operator arrives.    
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Manual Handling Issues 
 
Difficulties related to manual handling and excessive bin weights continue. Excessive weight in 

street bins is a direct consequence of the illegal disposal of both household and commercial 

waste which continues to be a significant problem.  

 

The level of rubbish from the illegal disposal of household waste has increased the weights of 

bins up to over 50kg per bin in some locations. A new bin collection vehicle has been proposed 

and it will alleviate the manual handling issue by changing the bin collection operating 

procedure to the use of mechanical aid at the majority of locations, thus reducing manual 

handling requirements. It is anticipated that this vehicle will be placed in service by June 2019. 

 

 

 

Requests for New Bins  
 

Requests are received regularly from members of the public, elected-members and residential 

associations for the installation of additional bins. At the street bin reviews all requests since 

the last review are considered. If additional bins can be made available by removal of 

underused and misused bins, and if the proposed location for a new bin meets with the 

requirements for optimal location of street bins (see appendix A), then the installation of a new 

smart bin in the most appropriate place or as near to the proposed location is considered.  

  

99 requests for new bins were received from the public and elected representatives between 

May 2018 and March 2019. A list of these requests is shown in Appendix C. All of these 

requests were considered at this review. 
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Removal of Bins to Facilitate Installation in Areas of Higher 
Demand 
 

It has been proposed, following review, that the 15 bins listed below are to be relocated due to 

lack of use and misuse, and to allow for a positive response to new bins requests and the 

provision of bins in locations of higher need. 

 

Area Location Removal Due To/ Bin Number 

Cornelscourt After Jct. at Kill Lane on N11 Southbound at bus stop   Not Providing efficient service / No 297 

Blackrock Rock Road, after Blackrock College   Not Providing efficient service / No 112 

Cabinteely N11 Northbound @bus stop before Cabinteely Village  Not Providing efficient service / No 220 

Cornelscourt N11 Northbound, after Junction Cornelscourt Village Not Providing efficient service / No 243 

Cabinteely Clonkeen Road, same side of the road as Dunne’s Stores Not Providing efficient service / No 232 

Dun Laoghaire Marine Road, outside DLRCC   Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 042 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Upper, Scott's Bar  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 064 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Lower @ Pig & Heifer  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 027 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Upper, Mahony's & Ennis Pharmacy  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 058 

Dun Laoghaire Boylan Community Centre  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 039 

Dalkey Ulverton Place at Taxi-Rank  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 185 

Stillorgan Lakelands Roads at shops Illegal disposal - household Waste / No 267 

Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Road outside Finnegan’s Pharmacy Illegal disposal - household Waste / No 140 

Sandyford Carmanhall Road, Sandyford industrial Estate, at shops No  Not Providing efficient service / No 255 

Killiney Killiney Hill Rd, Park Entrance at the Tea Rooms No 197 Not Providing efficient service / No 197 

Table 3: 15 No. Bins Identified For Relocation.  

 

 

In relation to the proposal to remove the bin on the Sallynoggin Road outside the pharmacy, it 

has been reported that this bin has been regularly used for the disposal of household waste and 

is creating a litter problem due to the bin being regularly overloaded. A restrictor is in place, but 

the restrictor becomes clogged with illegal household waste thus making the bin temporarily 

unusable. It has been decided that this bin will be relocated to another location in Sallynoggin 

where illegal waste disposal might be less problematic. 

 

Figure 6 on the following page shows the negative effects caused by domestic household waste 

blocking a restrictor/hopper in Bin 140 on the Sallynoggin Rd, at Pharmacy.  
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Fig 6: Sallynoggin at pharmacy. 

 

 

 

Proposed Installation of New Smart Bins in Response to 

Requests 
 

Taking into account the number of bins available for relocation, the cost of the purchase of 

additional bins, and the prioritisation of need for new bins based on the requirements for the 

placement of street bins, it is proposed to place 17 new bins in the following 16 locations:  

 

Request 
Number 

Requested By: Area Location 

201860 Elected Member Ballinteer Stonemasons Way adjacent to Pitches 
201866 Public Member Blackrock Newtownpark Ave at Jct. with Mount Albany 
201822 Elected Member Deansgrange Pottery Road near New Shops 
201928 Elected Member Dundrum By-Pass at/near entrance to Green Area 
201827 Public & Elected Member Dún Laoghaire York Road, Dún laoghaire 
201925 Public & Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Pearse Park - Sallynoggin (Entrance to park) 
201848 Public & Elected Member Glenageary Honeypark on Glenageary Rd Upper 
201927 Park's Dept. Glenageary Hudson Road at New Park 
201836 Public Member Goatstown Drummartin Rd adjacent to GoatGrill Bar 
201929 Public Member Killiney Jct. of Seafield Rd & Military Rd 
20199 Elected Member Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Rd at entrance to laneway leading to Pearse Pk 
201863 Public & Elected Member Sallynoggin Entrance to St. Josephs Football Pitch 
201916 Elected Member Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Rd adjacent to Woodies 
201823 Elected Member Sandyford Sandyford Industrial Estate 2 No. Bins, Location TBC 
201829 Elected Member Stepside Belarmine-Ferncarrig LUAS walkway on Village Road 
201845 Public & Elected Member Shankill Shanganagh Cliffs, along cliff walk 
201834 Public & Elected Member Beaches Recycling of Paper and Plastic-  * Refer to Summary, Pt. 7 

Table 4: Proposed Locations for New Bins – 17 New Bins.  
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Proposed Purchase of Additional Smart Bins to Replace Stock 

Damaged 

 

As it is proposed to remove 15 bins and install 17 bins, an additional 2 bins are required. In 

addition, an additional 6 bins are required in order to replenish the bins damaged in the 

preceding 10 months, with an extra 2 units to be held in reserve. It is therefore proposed to 

purchase 10 additional smart bins in the coming months. 

 

 

Summary of the March 2019 DLR Street Bin Review 
 

1. 99 requests for additional bins were received since the last review. 

 

2. 7 bins were temporarily removed from service due to excessive damage or vandalism. It 

is proposed to replace some of these bins once stock is available. 

 

3. 15 bins are identified for relocation from areas of underuse or misuse to areas of higher 

demand. 

 

4. It is proposed to purchase 10 new smart bins in order to replace damaged bins and 

facilitate requests for additional bins.  

 

5. It is proposed to install smart bins in 17 new locations   

 

6. Of the 99 requests for new bins received, 26 requests have been approved leading to the 

proposed installation of bins at 17 new locations, 9 requests remain under consideration 

and 62 requests have been denied.  

 

7. It is proposed to install bins for recycling of paper and plastic waste at the main beaches 

during Summer 2019.  

 

 

Proposed Date for Next DLR Street Bin Review 
 
The next Smart Bin Review will take place in November 2019. 

 

The contact address for reports in relation to street bins, requests for removing existing bins, or 

requesting new bins is: info@dlrcoco.ie 

 

 

mailto:info@dlrcoco.ie
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Appendix A: Criteria for the Placement of Street Bins 
 
The Cleansing Section receives requests for new bins regularly. These requests are considered 

at each street bin review with consideration given to the following factors: 

 

 

• Whether some bins are under-used and could be more efficiently placed. 

 

• Whether additional bins are required in areas considered to be litter black spots. 

 

• Accessibility and mobility considerations, such as footpath width.  

 

• Safe system of work - whether there is a safe place for council vehicle to pull in to safely 

empty the bin. 

 

• Locations close to schools, shops and shopping areas are generally prioritised. 

 

• The risk of vandalism at certain locations. 

 

• Whether there is a high risk of disposal of household waste in particular locations such 

as in residential area. 

 

 

It is generally found that most requests for new bins are proposed in locations in housing 

estates, areas where there is a high risk of vandalism or in locations where it is not safe from a 

traffic management point of view to maintain a bin. 

 

 

The cost of providing and maintaining each street bin is approximately €1,500 per annum. It is 

important to ensure that street bins are optimally situated around the county.  
  

 
 

Appendix B: Bin Service in Parks 
 
The Cleansing & Beaches Section manages the street bin service around the county. Big Belly 

Solar Powered Compacting Bins are used in most locations. Some of the old stock bins are still 

maintained in areas that are difficult to reach, for example at White Rock Beach and other 

locations that are managed daily by Cleansing Section staff. In addition, a small number of dog 

waste bins are provided and emptied daily at some beaches. 

 

Bins provided in Marlay park and Cabinteely Park are maintained by the Parks Department. 

Reports in relation to the bins in these parks should be addressed to the Parks Department. In 

general, the Parks Department only place and maintain bins in staffed parks. It is expected 

that, in accordance with the Litter Management Plan, visitors to other parks in the Dún 

Laoghaire-Rathdown area take their rubbish home with them or dispose of it in the nearest 

street bin. 
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Appendix C: Requests for New Bins Received between May 
2018 and March 2019 
 

 

 

Request Request by   Area Location 
201920 Elected Member Ballinteer Lambs Cross Community Centre 
201937 Public Member Ballinteer Request bin at Centra on Grange Road, Rathfarnham 
201860 Elected Member Ballinteer Near the playing pitches and green area of Stonemasons Way  
201859 Elected Member Ballinteer Entrance to Hillview in Park at Meadowbrook 
201858 Elected Member Ballinteer At bend in Ludford Drive 
201853 Public Member Ballybrack Entrance to Watson Drive (Estate) and outside Tesco 
201919 Public Member Blackrock Newtownpark Park Lands at Mount Albany 
201866 Public Member Blackrock Newtownpark Avenue/Blackrock/surrounding services 
201833 Public Member Blackrock Outside Cantrell & Crowley Architects, Woodlands 
20192 Public Member Blackrock Request bin in park ‘Rockies’ between Castlebyrne Park & Avondale 

201865 Public Member Blackrock Carysfort Park 
201839 Public Member Blackrock Outside Cantrell & Crowley Architects, Woodland 
201912 Elected Member Blackrock At the entrance to "The Rockies" Castlebyrne Park  
201935 Public Member Blackrock Request public bins at Blackrock Sea Front 
201847 Elected Member Blackrock Request for 2nd Bin outside Clonkeen College 
201924 Public Member Blackrock Request litter bin Stradbrook Rd at Greenville Rd bus stop 
201843 Public Member Booterstown At bus stop at junction of Rock Road & Grotto Ave 
201851 Public Member Cherrywood Request  bin near Luas stop in Cherrywood & Druidsvalley Area  
201939 Public Member Churchtown Beaumont Avenue at Jct. at Weston Park  
201830 Public Member Churchtown Outside Spar shop on Braemor Road 
201831 Elected Member Clonskeagh Jct Maples/Birds Avenue & Jct. Wynnsward Dr & Clonskeagh Ave 
201921 Public Member Dalkey Replace bin outside the Cúala GAA grounds 
201915 Public Member Dalkey Reinstate bin at Cúala GAA - Previously burnt-out in Oct '18 
20191 Public Member Dalkey Hyde Road (Cúala GAA Grounds) 

201854 Public Member Dalkey Request for bin at Cúala Playing Field - Football Pitch 
201936 Public Member Dalkey Cúala playing field- request for new bin at this location 
201822 Elected Member Deansgrange Outside new Bus Stop on Pottery Road 
201845 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Request Dog/Litter bins at Shanganagh Cliffs& Shankill beach 
201848 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Request for bins between Honey Park and Sallynoggin roundabout 
201835 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Requesting more Dog Litter bins - Killiney/Dalkey/Sandycove 
201872 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Relocate bin on Dublin Road, Shankill (near Olcovar) 
201819 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Outside Scrumdiddlys 
201827 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Bus Stop on York Road 
201837 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Request for bins in Clarinda Park East 
201846 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Request for bins in St Raphael’s Park/Leopardstown Tennis Club  
201933 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Request 2 Bins with Ashtrays on opposite side to Centra, Marine Rd.   
201840 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Between de Vesci Terrace pedestrian walkway & Cumberland St 
201850 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Request Bin at Cross Avenue 
201913 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Litter Bin outside Bookies at Oliver Plunkett Road 
201876 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Near Council building on Crofton Road &  Marine Road 
201842 Public Member Dundrum Litter bin request-along river Slang, Ashlawn in Dundrum 
201822 Public Member Dundrum Outside Hair Salon, Willow Road, Wyckham Park 
201855 Public Member Dundrum Rosemount Park 
201844 Public Member Dundrum Bin request at Balally Luas Stop at Wyckham Point  
201832 Elected Member Dundrum At Rosemount Football Pitch 
201928 Elected Member Dundrum At entrance to open space north of Castlebrook, on Dundrum By-Pass 
201914 Elected Member Dundrum Litter bin at Taney playground, Mountville 
201914 Elected Member Dundrum Litter bin at Taney playground, Mountville 
201930 Public Member Dundrum Install a bin at entrance to Finsbury Park 
201922 Elected Member Dundrum Bin to be installed along the River Slang at the Wyckham bypass bridge  

    

Table 7: Requests For New Bins: May 2018 – March 2019 
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Appendix C: Cont’d 
 
 

Request Request by   Area Location 
201931 Public Member Dundrum Bin request for St. Columbanus Road 
201841 Public Member Dundrum Request Bin- Lynwood at bridge junction Wyckham Way 
201911 Elected Member Foxrock Bin Request for green area, at Foxrock Court 
201932 Public Member Glenageary Request for bin near shopping centre at Glenageary Road Upper 
201927 Park's Dept. Glenageary Big belly bin for Hudson Road at new park 
201868 Elected Member Glenageary Junction of the Metals & Adelaide Road 
201861 Elected Member Glencairn Ramp at the Glencairn LUAS stop 
201836 Public Member Goatstown Request for bins near bus stops in Goatstown near the GoatGrill pub 
201856 Public Member Goatstown Goatstown Avenue bus stop 
201857 Public Member Goatstown Goatstown Road bus stop 
201862 Elected Member Kill Avenue College of Art & Design bus stop at Kill Avenue 
201917 Public Member Kill Avenue  At bus-stops opposite Inst. of Art & Design  near Educate Together Sch 
201864 Public Member Kill of the Grange At bus stop at Rose Park (facing college) 
201929 Public Member Killiney Reinstate the Bin at Start of Station Rd, near Holy Cross Sch 
201825 Elected Member Killiney Green-area, Shanganagh cliffs/Killiney Beach/Bayview-Seafield/Corbawn  
201938 Elected Member Killiney Entrance to Seafield Court Estate 
201910 Elected Member Killiney Adjacent to the large open space at Ballinclea Heights 
201870 Public Member Killiney Beach Killiney Beach - to the left of the Lifeguard's Hut 
201875 Elected Member Kilternan At Kilternan Church of Ireland National Sch on Enniskerry Road 
201867 Public Member Leopardstown Outside main entrance to Leopardstown racecourse 
201869 Public Member Leopardstown Bus stop 3176 on Leopardstown Road 
20195 Public Member Mount Merrion Request for new litter bin at bus stop at Greygates 
20196 Public Member Mount Merrion In the playground in Deerpark 

201826 Elected Member Nutgrove Bin 366 outside Nutgrove Retail Park – Request restrictor removal 
20193 Public Member Nutgrove Carrickmount Avenue  

201871 Public Member Nutgrove Loreto Row, replace burnt-out bin 
20199 Elected Member Sallynoggin On the laneway between Pearse Gardens and Sallynoggin 
20197 Elected Member Sallynoggin On the laneway between Pearse Gardens and Sallynoggin 

201820 Elected Member Sallynoggin Outside Bus stop-Bin Removal 
201863 Public Member Sallynoggin Entrance to St. Josephs Football Pitch  
201925 Public Member Sallynoggin Pearse Park - Sallynoggin (Entrance to Pearse Park) 
201923 Elected Member Sallynoggin Request for bin at entrance to Pearse Park 
201916 Elected Member Sallynoggin Request for bin outside Woodies in Sallynoggin 
20198 Elected Member Sallynoggin On the laneway between Pearse Gardens and Sallynoggin 

201874 Elected Member Sallynoggin  At Bus stop at Woodies or relocate from opposite side of road 
201926 Public Member Salthill Request for bin in Park in Salthill (Beside Dart Station) 
201834 Public Member Sandycove Requesting Recycling Bins at Sandycove 
201823 Elected Member Sandyford Additional bins in Sandyford Industrial Estate  
201821 Public Member Seapoint  Bin request for Seapoint Carpark  
201852 Elected Member Shankill Shankill Dart Station - Litter bin was removed, request reinstallation  
201918 Public Member Shankill Request bins in main park and over bridge near beach 
201944 Elected Member  Shankill  Request for Bin at Quinn’s Rd end entrance to Shanganagh main Park 
201824 Elected Member Stepaside Walkway from Village Road to Ferncarrig Ave 
201829 Elected Member Stepaside Belarmine & Stepaside Area (walkway to LUAS) 
201828 Elected Member Stepaside Near the Luas walkway - Belarmine 
201849 Public Member Stillorgan Request for bin outside the Priory on the Stillorgan Road 
201838 Public Member Stillorgan Request for new bins at Stillorgan Bowling Alley 
20194 Public Member Stillorgan  Rockfield Park 
N/A Litter Warden  Sandyford  Removal of Smart Bin on Carmanhall Road, Sandyford Ind. Estate 

    

Table 7(cont’d): Requests For New Bins: May 2018 – March 2019: Total 99 
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Appendix D: Bins to be Relocated   
 

 

Area Location Removal Due To/ Bin Number 

Cornelscourt After Jct. at Kill Lane on N11 Southbound at bus stop   Not Providing efficient service / No 297 

Blackrock Rock Road, after Blackrock College   Not Providing efficient service / No 112 

Cabinteely N11 Northbound @bus stop before Cabinteely Village  Not Providing efficient service / No 220 

Cornelscourt N11 Northbound, after Junction Cornelscourt Village Not Providing efficient service / No 243 

Cabinteely Clonkeen Road, same side of the road as Dunne’s Stores Not Providing efficient service / No 232 

Dun Laoghaire Marine Road, outside DLRCC   Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 042 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Upper, Scott's Bar  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 064 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Lower @ Pig & Heifer  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 027 

Dun Laoghaire George's Street Upper, Mahony's & Ennis Pharmacy  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 058 

Dun Laoghaire Boylan Community Centre  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 039 

Dalkey Ulverton Place at Taxi-Rank  Sufficient Bins Located nearby / No 185 

Stillorgan Lakelands Roads at shops Illegal disposal - household Waste / No 267 

Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Road outside Finnegan’s Pharmacy Illegal disposal - household Waste / No 140 

Sandyford Carmanhall Road, Sandyford industrial Estate, at shops No  Not Providing efficient service / No 255 

Killiney Killiney Hill Rd, Park Entrance at the Tea Rooms No 197 Not Providing efficient service / No 197 

Table 3: 15 No. Bins Identified For Relocation.  

 

 

Appendix E: Locations for New Bins 
 

 

Request 
Number 

Requested By: Area Location 

201860 Elected Member Ballinteer Stonemasons Way adjacent to Pitches 
201866 Public Member Blackrock Newtownpark Ave at Jct. with Mount Albany 
201822 Elected Member Deansgrange Pottery Road near New Shops 
201928 Elected Member Dundrum By-Pass at/near entrance to Green Area 
201827 Public & Elected Member Dún Laoghaire York Road, Dún laoghaire 
201925 Public & Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Pearse Park - Sallynoggin (Entrance to park) 
201848 Public & Elected Member Glenageary Honeypark on Glenageary Rd Upper 
201927 Park's Dept. Glenageary Hudson Road at New Park 
201836 Public Member Goatstown Drummartin Rd adjacent to GoatGrill Bar 
201929 Public Member Killiney Jct. of Seafield Rd & Military Rd 
20199 Elected Member Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Rd at entrance to laneway leading to Pearse Pk 
201863 Public & Elected Member Sallynoggin Entrance to St. Josephs Football Pitch 
201916 Elected Member Sallynoggin Sallynoggin Rd adjacent to Woodies 
201823 Elected Member Sandyford Sandyford Industrial Estate 2No Bins, Location TBC 
201829 Elected Member Stepside Belarmine-Ferncarrig LUAS walkway on Village Road 
201845 Public & Elected Member Shankill Shanganagh Cliffs, along cliff walk 
201834 Public & Elected Member Beaches Recycling of Paper and Plastic-  Refer to Summary, Pt. 7 

Table 4: Proposed Locations for New Bins: Total 17 Locations.  

 

 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cleansing Section Smart Bin Review March 2019 Revision: Version 2 Date:  March 2019 

Page 20 of 21 

 

Appendix F: Requests for New Bins Denied  
 

     

Request 
Number 

Requested by Area Location Outcome of Review 

     
201920 Elected Member Ballinteer Lambs Cross Community Centre Denied- Unsafe Access from Road 
201937 Public Member Ballinteer At Centra Shop, Grange Road, Rathfarnham Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201859 Elected Member Ballinteer Entrance to Hillview in the park at Meadowbrook Denied- Bin nearby/Residential Area 
201858 Elected Member Ballinteer Ludford Drive at Bend in Road Denied-Residential Area 
201853 Public Member Ballybrack Entrance of Watson Drive Estate and outside Tesco Denied- Residential Area/Bins nearby 
201833 Public Member Blackrock Outside Cantrell & Crowley Architects, Stillorgan Road Denied-Residential Area 
20192 Public/Elected Member Blackrock At Park (‘the rockys’) between Castlebyrne Park & Avondale Denied-Residential Area 

201865 Public Member Blackrock Carysfort Park Denied-Residential Area 
201935 Public Member Blackrock At Blackrock Sea front Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201847 Elected Member Blackrock Outside Clonkeen College Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201843 Public Member Booterstown At bus stop at junction of Rock Road and Grotto Avenue Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201851 Public Member Cherrywood Near Luas stop in Cherrywood/Druidsvalley area Denied- Sufficient Bins at Station 
201939 Public Member Churchtown On Beaumont Avenue at Jct. of Weston Park Denied-Not Priority Area 
201830 Public Member Churchtown Outside Spar on Braemor Road Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201831 Elected Member Clonskeagh Jct Maples/Birds Avenue & Jct. Wynnsward Dr/Clonskeagh Ave Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201854 Public/Elected Member Dalkey Replace Smart Bin at Cúala GAA grounds in Dalkey Denied-Vandalism Concerns 
201819 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Outside Scrumdiddlys Denied- Unsafe Access from Road 
201837 Public Member Dún Laoghaire At Clarinda Park East Denied-Vandalism Concerns 
201933 Public Member Dún Laoghaire On opposite path across from Centra at DLR shopping centre. Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201855 Public Member Dundrum Rosemount Park Denied-Not Priority Area 
201842 Public/Elected Member Dundrum Along the river Slang at Ashlawn in Dúndrum Denied-Vandalism Potential 
201844 Public Member Dundrum At Balally Luas Stop at Wyckham Point Denied- Sufficient Bins at Station 
201832 Elected Member Dundrum At Rosemount Football Pitch Denied-Residential Area 
201914 Elected Member Dundrum At Taney playground, Mountville Denied- Bins adjacent to Area 
201930 Public Member Dundrum At entrance to Finsbury Park on Churchtown Rd Upper Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201911 Elected Member Foxrock At or near Green Area adjacent to Foxrock Court Denied-Residential Area 
201868 Elected Member Glenageary Junction of the Metals and Adelaide Road, Glenageary Denied-Vandalism Concerns 
201861 Elected Member Glencairn Ramp at the Glencairn luas stop Denied- Sufficient Bins at Station 
201856 Public Member Goatstown Goatstown Avenue Bus Stop Denied-New Bin installation at GoatGrill 
201857 Public Member Goatstown Goatstown Road Bus Stop Denied-New Bin installation at GoatGrill 
201862 Elected Member Kill Avenue At Bus Stop at Kill Ave near Institute of Art Design Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area/College 
201917 Public Member Kill Avenue At Bus Stops opp Inst. of Art & Design near Educate Together Sch Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201864 Public Member Kill of the Grange At Bus Stop at Rose Park (facing college) near Kill of the Grange Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201938 Elected Member Killiney Entrance to Seafield Court Estate Denied-Residential Area 
201910 Elected Member Killiney Adjacent to the Large Open Space at Ballinclea Heights, Killiney Denied-Residential Area 
201870 Public Member Killiney Beach Killiney Beach - left of the Lifeguard's Hut Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201875 Elected Member Kilternan Kilternan COI NS on Enniskerry Road, Sandyford Denied-Not Priority Area 
201846 Public Member Leopardstown In  St Raphael’s Park at or near Leopardstown Tennis Club Denied-Residential Area 
201867 Public Member Leopardstown Outside main entrance to Leopardstown racecourse Denied-Not Priority Area 
201869 Public Member Leopardstown Bus stop 3176 on Leopardstown Road Denied-Not Priority Area 
20196 Public Member Mount Merrion In the playground in Deerpark Denied- Bins adjacent to Area 
20195 Public Member Mount Merrion At bus stop at  Greygates Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
20193 Public Member Nutgrove Carrickmount Avenue Denied-Residential Area 

201871 Public Member Nutgrove Replace burnt out Smart Bin on Loreto Row Denied-Vandalism Concerns 
201826 Elected Member Nutgrove Smart Bin, Nutgrove Ave, North of shop Cen Remove Restrictor Denied- Restrictor Working 
201926 Public Member Salthill In Park in Salthill (beside dart station) Denied- Bin at West Entrance & Dart Stn. 
201821 Public Member Seapoint Seapoint Carpark as found on Brighton Rd Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 
201872 Elected Member Shankill Relocate Smart Bin on Dublin Road, Shankill (near Olcovar) Additional Consideration Required 
20194 Public Member Stillorgan Rockfield Park Denied-Subject to Future Consideration 

201849 Public Member Stillorgan Outside the Priory on the Stillorgan Road Denied-Residential Area 
201838 Public Member Stillorgan Outside Stillorgan Bowling Alley Denied- Sufficient Bins in Area 

     
     

     

Table 5: Requests for New Bins Denied: Total Requests Denied 62 (11 duplicate requests submitted). 
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Appendix G: Bin Requests that Remain Under Consideration 
 

     

Request 
Number 

Requested by Area Location Outcome of Review 

     
201924 Public Member Blackrock On Stradbrook Road at Greenville Rd bus-stop Additional Consideration Required 
201835 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Requesting more Dog Litter bins - Killiney/Dalkey/Sandycove Additional Consideration Required 
201840 Public Member Dún Laoghaire Between de Vesci Terrace Pedestrian Walk & Cumberland St Subject to Future Consideration 
201850 Public Member Dún Laoghaire On Cross Avenue - Dún Laoghaire Additional Consideration Required 
201913 Elected Member Dún Laoghaire Outside Bookies at Oliver Plunkett Road Additional Consideration Required 
201931 Public Member Dúndrum St. Columbanus Road, Dúndrum Additional Consideration Required 
201841 Public Member Dúndrum Lynwood at the bridge junction Subject to Future Consideration 
201872 Elected Member Shankill Relocate Smart Bin on Dublin Road, Shankill (near Olcovar) Additional Consideration Required 

201918/201944 Public/Elected Shankill One Bin at entrance to Shanganagh Park or in  Park Additional Consideration Required 
     

Table 6: Requests for New Bins that remain Under Consideration: Total 9  

 

 
 

 

Appendix H: Bins Damaged in the Period May 2018 – March 
2019 
 
 

Area Location Damage Incurred 
Loughlinstown N11 northbound, at bus stop, outside stone cottages Fire Damage  14-04-18 
Glenageary Adelaide Rd, at pedestrian lights, at the Metals Fire Damage  28-09-18 
Dalkey Hyde Road, on footpath outside Cúala GAA Fire Damage  29-09-18 
Ballybrack Cruchview Road, at bus stop opposite church Fire Damage  25-10-18 
Nutgrove Loreto Row, beside entrance to Loreto Park Fire Damage  31-10-18 
Killiney Station Road, at the bridge at the junction of Military Road Vehicle strike 27-12-18 
Dún laoghaire Queens Rd. - Entrance Pavilion Car Park Fire Damage  19-02-19 

Table 1: Bins Damaged in the period May 2018 to March 2019: Total 7. 

 


